



2024:TSHC:40794

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA

MAIN CASE: C.C.No.2792 of 2025 and C.R.P.No.4263 of 2013

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
	31.03.2026	<u>VRKR, J</u> <u>I.A.No.4 of 2024</u> <u>in</u> <u>C.R.P.No.4263 of 2013</u> The present Interlocutory Application is filed seeking to suspend the order dated 15.10.2024 in C.R.P.No.4263 of 2013, pending hearing of the Review Petition. The petitioner (party-in-person) has categorically stated that the learned Principal Family Judge, Family Courts Establishment, Hyderabad, has been insisting the petitioner either to proceed with the execution proceedings in E.P.No.3 of 2015, pending on the file of the said Court or to produce the orders of review, if any, in C.R.P.No.4263 of 2013, otherwise to close the said E.P., as being infructuous and that the learned executing Court finally granted time till 04.04.2026. It is also contended that no prejudice would be caused to the respondent in the event of granting stay of all further proceedings in the said E.P. The review application vide I.A.No.2 of 2024, seeking to review the order dated 15.10.2024 in C.R.P.No.4263 of 2013, is pending consideration and that the petitioner as well as Sri K.Durga Prasad, learned counsel appearing for the respondent (revision petitioner) have agreed to advance their arguments in the review application	Tr. to I/O. folder before corrections, if any.



	on 10.04.2026. However, since the executing Court has posted the E.P.No.3 of 2015 on 04.04.2026, <i>prima facie</i> this Court is of the opinion that pending consideration of the review application, all proceedings in E.P.No.3 of 2015 be stayed. Accordingly, there shall be stay of all further proceedings in E.P.No.3 of 2015, pending on the file of learned Principal Family Judge, Family Courts Establishment, Hyderabad, till 10.04.2026. <u>VRKR,J</u> <u>C.C.No.2792 of 2025 and C.R.P.No.4263 of 2013</u> List these matters on 10.04.2026. B/o. Js <u>Note:</u> Issue C.C. by tomorrow (B/o.)Js	
--	---	--