



2024:TSHC:40794

[3208]

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**TUESDAY, THE THIRTY FIRST DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VAKITI RAMAKRISHNA REDDY

I.A.No.4 of 2024

In

CIVIL REVISION PETITION No: 4263 of 2013

Between:

Anjana Taggarse Motupalli, W/o Sreenivas Motupalli, aged about 55 years,
Occ: Advocate, R/o 265 N, House No.8-2-293/82/A/265/N/1, Road No.10,
Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad 500033.

...Petitioner/Petitioner(CRP Respondent)

AND

Sreenivas Motupalli, S/o Sri M.Venkataratnam, Aged 64 yrs, Occupation:
Business, Last known address (prior to 11.11.2010) Plot No.264N, Road
No.10, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad 500033
Present residential address: Plot no.321/A/27, Road no.26, Jubilee Hills,
Hyderabad-500033

...Respondent/Respondent (CRP Petitioner)

Petition under Section 151 of CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the impugned Order dated 15.10.2024 in CRP No. 4263 of 2013 pending hearing of the review petition.

Counsel for the Petitioner: SMT. ANJANA TAGARSE (PARTY-IN-PERSON)

Counsel for the Respondent: SRI K DURGA PRASAD

The Court made the following: ORDER

Heard Smt. Anjana Tagarse (Party-in-Person) and Sri K. Durga Prasad, learned counsel for the Respondent.

This application seeks interim suspension of the order dated 15.10.2024 in C.R.P. No. 4263 of 2013.



2024:TSHC:40794

It is submitted that E.P. No. 3 of 2015, pending on the file of the Principal Family Judge, Family Courts Establishment, Hyderabad, is posted to 04.04.2026 and, in the absence of interim protection, may be rendered infructuous.

Having regard to the limited scope of review jurisdiction, this Court is not inclined to grant unconditional suspension of the order under review. However, without expressing any opinion on the merits of the Review Petition, and in order to preserve the subject matter, limited protection is warranted.

Accordingly, there shall be a stay of all further proceedings in E.P. No. 3 of 2015 on the file of the Principal Family Judge, Family Courts Establishment, Hyderabad, till 10.04.2026.

SD/- M. OSMAN ALI BAIG
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Family Judge, Family Courts Establishment Hyderabad
2. One CC to Sri K Durga Prasad, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to Smt. Anjana Tagarse, (Party-in-Person), Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two CD Copies

ABK



2024:TSHC:40794

HIGH COURT

DATED: 31/03/2026

ORDER

I.A.No.4 of 2024

In

CRP.No.4263 of 2013



DIRECTION

⑥
02/04/26
10-15